Programmable Stepping DRIVER
Micro-Stepping DRIVER
USER MANUAL
AD PM 00
and
AD PM 00 Starter Kit
User manual AD PM 00
Page 2 of 32

Page 10 of 32
2.1.1 COMMAND Connector
# I/O Type Designation Explanation
1 I RUN Starts motion, HCT compatible, HIGH=active
2 I STOP Stops Motion, HCT compatible, HIGH= active
3 I AUX-1 Programmable Input
4 I AUX-2 Programmable Input
5 I AUX-3 Programmable Input
6 I or O AUX-4 Programmable I/O
7 I or O AUX-5 Programmable I/O
8 O RX RS-232 terminal
9 O TX RS-232 terminal
10 O ERR-0 Must be green (see “Error message” section)
11 O ERR-1 Must be off (see “Error message” section)
12 O BUSY Status output
13 O GROUND -
14 O + 5V Max 100mA
Functional description of the Inputs/Outputs on COMMAND connector:
PIN1,  START; identical function as Button START
It starts the loaded sequence by a command from the host or a hardware.
The start button on the board is deactivated
PIN2 STOP; identical function as Button STOP
It stops the loaded sequence by a command from the host or a hardware
A started sequence or motion that does not include a wait for stop command  will not read this input.
 The stop button on the board is deactivated
PIN3 AUX-1; Programmable Input, function set by software
PIN4 AUX-2; Programmable Input, function set by software
PIN5 AUX-3; Programmable Input, function set by software
 PIN 1-5 : inputs are HCT compatible (0...5V)
HIGH=active
PIN6 AUX-4;Programmable I/O (pre-selection I or O by Jumper Aux-4)
function set by software
PIN7 AUX-5;Programmable I/O (pre-selection I or O by Jumper Aux-5)
function set by software
 AUX4-5:
digital inputs:       switched off/low:    < 0.8V
                            switched on/high:  2.5 - 30V
digital outputs:  Open Collector NPN, max. 30V, max. 50mA
PIN8 RS-232 header pin, RX
not useable for programming the board, only for monitor function (outputs)
PIN 9 RS-232 header pin, TX
not useable for programming the board, only for monitor function (outputs)
PIN10 ERR0; indicates the status of the driver
0 in case of a fault (LED “RDY” is red), 1 after a successful start-up check after power-on (LED “RDY” is green)
PIN11 ERR1, indicates that the driver has a fault
This imposes a hardware reset. LED “ENA” must be off to indicate a successful start-up.
In case of a detected fault it will indicate together with BUSY (PIN12) the kind of fault.
See Section “Serial instruction” and “Error messages” for more details
PIN12 BUSY Output, indicates that the processor is executing a sequence. It is activated together with the LED “Busy”.
In case of a detected fault it will indicate together with ERR1 (terminal 11) the kind of fault.
See Section “Serial instruction” and “Error messages” for more details
User manual AD PM 00
Page 11 of 32
PIN13 GND; Ground
PIN 14 +5VDC; auxiliary supply output for sensor or other processors (maximum 100mA)
2.1.2 POWER SUPPLY + MOTOR Connector
6-position screw-type header for the connection of the power supply and the stepper motor.
The PIN-out is as follows:
 Pin # Function Motor PIN
G
ND
V+
1
M
O
TO
R
 4
1 V+ -
2 GND -
3 Phase A + 4
4 Phase A - 3
5 Phase B + 2